REPORT
OF THE
EXECUTIVE SUBCOMMITTEE
OF THE
ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

March 9, 2015

Senator Bill Sample, Co-Chair Representative David Branscum, Co-Chair
Senator Terry Rice, Vice Chair Representative Mark Lowery, Vice Chair
Senator Jonathan Dismang Representative Jeremy Gillam

Joint Budget Committee Members:

We, the Executive Subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council, met at 10:30 a.m. on Monday, March
09, 2015, in Room 205 of the State Capitol Building. The members present are reflected on the sign in sheet.

The Subcommittee heard a presentation by Bureau of Legislative Research Director, Marty Garrity,
regarding approval of the proposed Amendment to the actuarial services contract between the Bureau of
Legislative Research and Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. Director Garrity explained that the need for
the amendment is to allow for continued use of the actuarial services by legislative committees other than the
Joint Retirement Committee. Director Garrity cited a current need for these services by the House State
Agencies and Governmental Affairs Committee to allow Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. to conduct an
actuarial study regarding a bill by Rep. Fred Love, HB 1401.

There was discussion by the Subcommittee members. Rep. Branscum, House Co-Chair of the Legislative
Council, made a motion for the Subcommittee to authorize the Bureau to enter into the Amendment to the
actuarial services contract with Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. The motion was seconded and passed by
voice vote. Rep. Branscum then moved that the Subcommittee authorize the use of the contract by the House
State Agencies and Governmental Affairs Committee for the purpose of receiving an actuarial study
regarding HB 1401. The motion was seconded and passed by voice vote.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully Submitted,

Senator Bill Sample Representative David Branscum
Senate Co-Chair House Co-Chair
MG:lew






AMENDMENT TO ACTUARIAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment to Actuarial Services Contract (the “Amendment™) shall constitute an
amendment to the Actuarial Services Contract (the “Contract”) entered by and between Osborn,
Carreiro & Associates, Inc., 124 W. Capitol Ave., Ste. 1690, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(*"Osborn™) and the Bureau of Legislative Research, 500 Woodlane St., State Capitol Bldg., Rm.
315, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 (*“BLR”) and dated September 18, 2013, and any and all
attachments thereto (Attachment A).

Osborn and BLR hereby agree as follows:

1. Services to be performed. Nothing in this Amendment changes the scope of services to
be performed under the Contract, which shall remain as follows: “To provide consultant and
actuarial services as required by the Joint Committee on Public Retirement and Social Security
Programs and other committees of the General Assembly and to attend all related committee
meetings in and outside Little Rock.”

2. Fees and Expenses. From the date of execution of this Amendment through the
termination of the Contract on June 30, 2015, the total maximum amounts payable under the
Contract, as set forth in Attachment 1 to the Contract, will no longer be segregated allotting One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) maximum for the Joint Retirement Committee and Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for other committees of the General Assembly. The remainder of
the contract maximum amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000), calculated as
of the date of execution of this Amendment may be applied for the use of any committee or task
force of the General Assembly.

3. Contract Provisions. All other provisions and terms of the Contract remain unchanged
by this Amendment.

4. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Arkansas, without regard to Arkansas’s conflict of law principles. Nothing in this Amendment
shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign immunity of the BLR or the Arkansas General
Assembly.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]



OSBORN, CARREIRO & ASSOC., INC.

BUREAU OF LEGISLATIVE
RESEARCH

B_y: Steve Osborn, President

Date

By: Marty Garrity, Director

Date

[\



ATTACHMENT A

(the “Contract™)






ARKANSAS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Senator Robert Thompson ' Representative Allen Kerr
Senate Co-Chair House Co-Chair

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC RETIREMENT AND
SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAMS

September 18, 2013

Senator Linda Chesterfield, Co-Chair
Representative James Word, Co-Chair
Policy Making Subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council

Room 315, State Capitol
Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Allocation for Actuarial Services

Dear Senator Chesterfield and Representative Word, Co-Chairs:

The Joint Committee on Public Retirement and Social Security Programs voted
September 18, 2013 to contract for actuarial services with Osborn, Carreiro & Associates,
Inc. for committees of the General Assembly. We anticipate the attached contract, upon
favorable review, will be effective September 1, 2013 through June 30, 2015 for $150,000.

On behalf of the Committee, we respectiully request the Arkansas Legislative Council to
allocate for the biennium $150,000, or so much thereof as may be needed, for actuarial
services to be payable from the monies appropriated for Interim Committee Study
Expense purposes in Section 4 of Act 1306 of 2013.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

N

Senator Robert Thompson ‘Representative Allen Kerr
Senate Co-Chair House Co-Chair
Attachment

g

One Capitol Mali 5" Floor Litlle Rock, Arkansas 72201 (501) 682-1937 Fax (301} 682-3072






STATE OF ARKANSAS
TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT

| CONTRACT# | BLR-2013-15 FEDERALL %
VENDOR# = | 100031882 :MINORITY'VENDOR. | YES [] NO [

1. PROCUREMENT:

Check ONE appropriate box below for the method of procurement for this contract:

[J ABA Criteria [1Request for Proposal [ JCompetitive Bid [ ] Request for Qualifications
[ Intergovernmental {1 Emergency

Sole Source by Justification (Justification must be attached) ] Sole Source by intent to Award

[1Sole Source by Law - Act# or Statute #: _

2. TERM DATES:

The tesm of this agreement shall begin on _ 09/01/2013 and shall end on 0B/30/2015
(mmfddiyyyy) (mrn/ddiyyyy)

3. CONTRACTING PARTIES:

State of Arkansas [s herelnafter referred to as the agency and contractor is herein after referred tc as the Vendor.

| AGENCY NUMBER&NAME 0012 Bureau of Legislative Research [ Service Bureal
VENDOR NAME Osbom, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
VENDOR ADDRESS 124 West Capitol, Suite 1690 ~ Little Rock, AR 72201 :
= . TG ST S - s z ——
TRACKING #% - [ TRACKING#2" . :

4A. PROJECTED TOTAL CONTRACT COST:

4B. CALCULATIONS OF COMPENSATION:
For work to be accomplished under this agreement, the Vendor agrees to pravide the personnel at the rates
scheduled for each leve! of consulting personnel as listed herein. Calculations of compensation and reimbursable
expenses shall only be listed in this section. If additional space is required, a continuation shest may be used as
an attachment,

. LEVELOF " .NUMBER - .COMPENSATION ~ " TOTAL FOR
.- PERSONNEL L o RATET T - LEVEL.
See Attachment #1
Total compensation exclusive of expense reimbursement $ $150,000
~REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES . . ESTIMATED TOTAL |
i ~___ITEM (Specify) RATE OF REIMB. ey
Total reimbursable expenses $
Total compensation inclusive of expense reimbursement $ $150,000 .




STATE OF ARKANSAS

TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT Contract# . BLR-2013-15
5, SOURCE OF FUNDS:
Complete appropriate box(es) below to total 100% of the funding in this contract. You may use an attachment if
needex,
. . Fund . % of Total
Fund Source [deniify Source of Funds Fund Centar Amount of Funding _| Contract Cost
Federal Funds _ | $
State Fiirids® | $150,000 100%
-Cash Funds’ 3
Trist Funds, . $
Other Fupds $
TOTALS | § 100%

* MUST BE SPECIFIC (l.e. fees, tuitlon, agricultural sales, bond proceeds, donations, etc.)

** “State Funds® is defined as and deemed State General Revenue Dollars. If other state funds are being used such as tobacco funds, general
improvement funds, etc., these should be noted. Special revenue funds from taxes or fees generated for the agencies should be shown as “Other”
and the actual source of the funds should be clarified in the "ldentlfy Source of Funds.”

8, RENDERING OF COMPENSATION:

The method(s) of rendering compensation andior evaluation of satisfactory achievement toward
attainment of the agreement listed herein is as follows, or in attachment no. to this agreement.

Quarterly, upon billing by the contractor

7. OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE:
State description of services, objectives, and scope to be provided. (DO NOT USE “SEE ATTACHED”)

To provide consultant and actuarial services as required by the Joint Committee on Public Retirement and
Social Security Programs and other committees of the General Assembly and fo attend all related committee
meetings in and outside Little Rock

8. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS:
List Performance standards for the term of the contract, (If necessary, use attachments)

_See Aftachment #2

10

FORM OSP-1 Page 2 of 5 11101112



STATE OF ARKANSAS
TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT Contract#: _BLR-2013-15

9. ATTACHMENTS:

List ALL attachments to this contract by attachment number:

#1 — letter from actuarial firm

#2 - list of performance standards
#3 — equal opportunity policy

#4 — Sole Source Justification

10. CERTIFICATION OF VENDOR

A,

FORM CSP-1

“q Steve Oshorn President

{(Vendor) (Title)
certify under penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, no regular full-time or part-
time employee of any State agency of the State of Arkansas will receive any personal, direct or indirect
maonetary benefits which would be in viclation of the law as a result of the execution of this contract,”
Where the Vendor is a widely-held public corporation, the term ‘direct or indirect monetary benefits’ “shall
not apply to any regular corporate dividends paid to a stockholder of said corporation who Is also a State

employee and who owns less than ten percent (10%) of the total outstanding stock of the contracting
corporation.”

List any other contracts or subcontracts you have with any other state government entities. {Not

applicable to contracts between Arkansas state agencies) (If no contracts or subcontracts, please put
“N/A” or “None")

Arkansas Fire and Police Pension Review Board; Association of Arkansas Counties; Arkansas
_Municipal League; Workers Compensation Commission —~ Death & Permanent Total Disability Fund

Are you currently engaged in any legai controversies with any state agencies or represent any clients

engaged in any cantroversy with any Arkansas state agency? (If no controversies, please put “N/A” or
IlNone”)

No

The Vendor agrees to list below, or on an attachment hereto, names, addresses, and relationship of
those persons who will be supplying services to the state agency at the time of the execution of the
contract, IFthe names are not known at the time of the execution of the contract, the Vendor shall
submit the names along with the other information as they become known, Such persons shall, for all
purposes, be employees or independent contractors aperating under the control of the Vendor {sub-

contractors), and nothing herein shall he construed to create an employment relationship between the
agencles and the persons listed below.

e . NAME " RELATIONSHIP
Steve Osborn President
Jody Carreiro _. _ | Vice President

|

The agency shall exercise no managerial responsibllities over the Vendor or his employees. In carrying

out this contract, it is expressly agreed that there is no employment relationship between the contracting
parties. I \

Page 3 of 5 110112



STATE OF ARKANSAS
TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT Confract #: _BLR-2013-15

11. NON-APPROPRIATION CLAUSE:

“In the event the State of Arkansas fails to appropriate funds or make monies available for any biennial period
covered by the term of this contract for the services to be provided by the Vendor, this contract shall be
terminated on the last day of the last biennial period for which funds were appropriated or monies made

available for such purposes,

This provision shall not be construed to abridge any other right of fermination the agency may have.”

12. TERMS:

The ferm of this agreement begins on the date in SECTICN 2 and will end on the date in SECTION 2, and/or as
agreed to separately in wrifing by both parties.

This confract may be extended until 06/30/2015 {mmfddiyyyy), in accordance with the terms stated
in the Procurement and by written mutual agreement of both parties.

This contract may be terminated by either party upon 30 day written notice, uniess otherwise agreed by both
parties.

13. AUTHORITY:

A, This contract shall he governed by the Laws of the State of Arkansas as interpreted by the Attorney General
of the State of Arkansas. Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a waiver of the Bureau of Legislative
Research’s or the Stafe of Arkansas’ savereign immunity.

B. Any legislation that may be enacted subsequent to the date of this agreeme-nt, which may cause all or any
part of the agreement to be in conflict with the laws of the State of Arkansas, will be given proper
consideration If and when this contract is renewed or extended; the contract will be altered to comply with the

then applicable laws.

14. AGENCY CONTACTS FOR QUESTION(S] REGARRING THIS CONTRACT:

Contact #1 — Agency Representative submittingftracking this contract

Jillian Thayer Chief Counsel
{Name) : Tite)
501-683-0720 thayerj@bir.arknasas.gov
{Telephone #) (Email)

Contact #2 — Agency Representative with knowledge of this project (for general questions and responses)

(Name) (Title)

{Telephone #) N ' {Email)

Contact #3 — Agency Representative Director or Critical Contact {for time sensitive questions and responses)

(Name) (Title)

T (Telephone #) _ {(Email) I 7'

FORM OSP-1 Page 4 of § 11/01/12



STATE OF ARKANSAS
TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT Confract#: _BLR-2013-15

16. AGENCY SIGNATURE CERTIFIES NO OBLIGATIONS WILL BE INGURRED BY A STATE AGENCY
UNLESS SUFFICIENT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE OBLIGATIONS WHEN THEY BECOME DUE.

17. SIGNATURES;

/Qﬁ(%‘" /13 . A~ ‘_i/g?hl

VENDOR DATE AGENCY DIRECTOR ~ DATE
Steve Oshom Marty Garrity
TITLE - TITLE - o
President Director
Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. Bureau of Legislative Research
“ ADDRESS ADDRESS -
124 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1690 Room 315, State Capitol
Little Rock, AR 72201 Little Rock, AR 72201
APPROVED:
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DATE

G,

FORM OSP-1 Page 5 of 5 11/0112



4



Attachment 1

.

One Union Nation:il'.l)li'lyz'a:"gl.;i';c 1690

Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. o4 Dot Caial frenms

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

ACTUARIES o CONSULTANTS ® ANALYSTS (501)376-3043 fax (501)376-7847
September 17, 2013

Ms. Karen Holliday

Legislative Analyst

Arkansas Bureau of Legislative Research
One Capitol Mall, 5™ Floor

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Actuarial Services Contract

Dear Karen:

This letter provides an update of our actuarial fees involved with the continuance of our contract
with the Joint Committee on Public Retirement and Social Security Programs for the period

beginning September 1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2015. We would propose to increase hourly rates
from the last biennium as follows:

Lead Supervising Actuary (FSA) $210 per hour
Supervising Actuary (ASA) $165 per hour
Support Actuary (ASA) $100 per hour
Support Staff $80 per hour

Services for Joint Committee on Pablic Retirement and Social Security Programs

The total charges for projects during the biennium will be based on our hourly rates, but not to

exceed:
a} $1,250 times the number of proposals or projects evaluated during a session,
with an overall maximum of $85,000 for the biennium, plus
b) Our hourly rates for projects and meetings with the interim committee,

but not to exceed $1,250 per month (during the fiscal year in which
there is not a regular session), i.e. 2 maximum of $15,000.

The total maximum amount payable under the proposed contract is $100,000 for the next biennium.
This contract proposal represents a $4,000 increase in the maximum amount for the biennjum.

15



Joint Committee on Public Retirement- page 2 Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.

September 17, 2013 ACTUARIES & CONSULTANTS ® ANALYSTS

Services for Other Committees

We also understand that other interim and standing committees may require actuarial services
during this contract period. We would propose that the above listed hourly rates would apply to

such work.

We would further purpose that the maximum additional amount to be billed for work for
committees other than the Joint Committee on Public Retirement would be $50,000. Mr. Steve
Osborn would be our primary contact for this additional work. I would be the secondary contact on
this work. Please note for disclosure purposes that I serve as a school board member.

Please let us know if you need any additional information. We are looking forward to continuing to
work with the committee.
Sincerely,

o (v

Jody Carreiro, ASA, MAAA, FCA
Actuary

\b



Altachment 2

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
» Provide cost analysis, as requested for proposed legislation

» Supervising actuary attends committee meetings to provide routine
actuarial consultation on technical, policy, legal, or administratfive
guestions

o Communicate new developments/trends in public retirement programs
and provide improvement recommendations

e Assistin preparation of proposed changes to governing retirement laws

« Provide consultation and advisory services in the policy and administrative
problems of new legislation implementation

» Develop and provide various tables and factors as needed by legislative
committees

+ Keep commiftees advised on developménts in federal legislation and
regulations regarding financing, benefits, vesting, fiduciary responsibility,
disclosure, efc.

» Reddily accessible to committee members and staff

+ Supervising actuary available for periodic educational discussions with
commiftees and staff members

V1



\§



Attachment 3

One Union National Plaza, Suite 1690

Osborn, Carreiro s Associates, Inc. 124 West Captol Avenue
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
ACTUARIES * CONSULTANTS + ANALYSTS (501) 376-8043

FAX {501) 376-7847

September 17, 2013

Ms. Karen Holliday

Legislative Analyst

Arkansas Bureau of Legislative Research
One Capitol Mall, 5" Floor

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE:  Actuarial Services Contract
Equal Opportunity Policy Disclaimer

Dear Karen:

Act 2157 of 2005 of the Arkansas Legislative Session requires that any business or person
bidding, who is responding to a formal bid, Request for Qualifications, or negotiating a contract
with the state for professional or consultant services, submit their most current equal opportunity
policy (EO Policy).

It is our understanding that although contractors are encouraged to have a viable equal
opportunity policy, a writien response stating the contractor does not have such an EO Policy
will be considered an acceptable response in complying with the requirement of Act 2157,

Although our company practice has always been to abide by normal equal opportunity
principles, our company does not have a written EQ Policy available.

Please let us know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Az Ot 7 /n /)

Steve Osborn, F.S.A. Date
Actuary and President

\A



20



¢ Attachment 4

State of Arkansas Marty Gartity, Director
Kim Amall, Assistant Director
B u re a u Of for Fiseal Services

Matthew Miller, Assistant Director
for Legal Services

Legislative Research Richar Wikon, Assistat Dicior

for Research Services

MEMORANDUM
TO: Senator Linda Chesterfield and Representative James Word
Co-Chairs, ALC-Policy Making Subcormittee
FROM: Marty Garrity, Director, Bureau of Legislative Research
DATE: September 18, 2013

SUBJECT: Sole Source Contract: Technical Services Contract — Actuarial Services

Please find below the justifications for this sole source contract with Osborn, Carreiro & Associates.

1. What method(s) were used to determine that a lack of responsible competition exists for this service
or commodity?

The committee learned through a previous bid process that this provider is the only local provider of
actuarial service with public sector retirement experience. The Committee needs a local provider
with retirement plan expertise to meet with the Committee members at a moment’s notice regarding
retirement issues. -

2. Why is this service or commodity needed?

The service is required under A.C.A. § 10-3-702. A bill introduced in either house to amend an
existing public retirement system law or to establish a new or expanded program must be
accompanied by a fiscal note reflecting the estimated cost and the fiscal impact upon the actuarial
soundness of the retirement system. The Committee may request actuarial services in evaluating
these bills.

3. How was it determined that this service, provider or commodity has exclusive processes or
properties?

This provider was initially selected in 1998 because it is a local firm with the requisite experience.
The Committee has voted repeatedly to renew its contract.

Since the actuaries are readily available to attend Committee meetings, the firm can be responsive to
the Committee and provide a quick turnaround on requested information. The

Committee needs a local provider with retirement plan expertise to meet with Committee members
at a moment’s notice regarding retirement issues.

The provider’s extensive credentials and experience allows them to communicate effectively with

the Committee. The firm has been providing actuarial services since 1973 and has been the actuary

State Capitol, Room 315 Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 682-1937 Fax (501) 682-1936

2\



State of Arkansas Marty Garrity, Director
2L
4 : Kim Amazll, Assistant Director

.f) B u 'Y e a u of for Fiseal Services

Matthew Miller, Assistant Direator

for Legal Services

9 a - -
"'t'*si; = _,ﬁf.‘rﬁﬂrl‘- Leg ISIatlve ResearCh Richard Wilson, Assistant Director
s ""._{ W for Research Services

Page 2

for the Arkansas Fire and Police Pension Review Board, Arkansas Association of Counties,
Arkansas Municipal League, and Workers Compensation Commission — Death and Permanent Total
Disability Fund.

4. Can requirements be modified so that the services or commodity can be competitively bid? If not,
why?

The presentation of actuarial information during committee meetings is of utmost importance and
the cost of providing this service by an out-of-town firm would be neither cost effective nor
logistically feasible.

5. Are there patent, copyright or proprietary rights which malke the required service or commodity
unavailable from other sources?

None that the Committee is aware of,
6. 'What would the agency do if the service or commodity were no longer available?
The selection process would start again with a request for proposal.

7. Detail any program considerations, which make the use of a “Sole Source” critical to the successful
completion of the task(s).

See # 3 above.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

11

State Capitol, Room 315 Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 682-1937 Fax (501) 682-1936



o o0 o~ Oy P W N

L W L W L W W RN RN RN NN RN NN N~
Lo S B = O L= TR Y = T o « B B = ) N » TR« S R = I =R = c BN B = AU ) BN R VL - L~

Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined langnage would be added to present Iaw.

State of Arkansas As FEngrossed: H2/26/15
90th General Assembly 1
Regular Session, 2015 HOUSE BILL 1401

By: Representatives Love, C. Armstrong, Baliz, K. Ferguson, Leding, Nicks, Payton, B. Smith, Speaks,
Sullivan, Tosh, Walker

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING DEATH BENEFITS FOR
CERTAIN PUBLIC EMPLOYEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING DEATH
BENEFITS FOR CERTAIN PUBLIC EMPLOYEES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 21-5-701 is amended to read as follows:
21-5-701, Definitions.
As used in this subchapter:
(1) “Child” or “children” means any natural child, adopted
child, or stepchild who is eligible under § 21-5-707;

{2) “Coromer” means a coroner or a deputy coroner who is engaged

in official duty at a crime sceme or death location;

£23(3) “Covered public employee” means a police officer,
firefighter, state highway employee, state correction employece, Department of
Community Correction employee, jailer, qualified emergency services worker,
wildlife enforcement officer, emergency medical technician, Arkansas Forestry
Commission employee, commissioned law enforcement persomnnel, or emergency
response personnel of the State Parks Division of the Department of Parks and
Tourism;

£33(4) “Department of Community Correction employee” means any
employee of the Department of Community Correction who beeemes is subject to

injury through contact with parolees, probationers, or center residents;

13

TR



O =~ O WP N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

As Engrossed: H2/26/15 HB1401

£43(5) “Emergency medical technician” means emergency medical
teechnieians services personnel as defined in § 20-13-202;

£53(6) “Firefighter™ means any member of a fire department or
fire fighting unit of any city of the first class or city of the second
class, or any town, or any unincorporated rural area of this states who
actively engages in the fighting of fires on either a regular or vecluntary
basis, or any instructor of the Arkansas Fire Training Academy, or any member
of the fire fighting organization of the GCamp RebimsemnMilitary Reservation
oref Hort Chaffee Arkansas National Guard Robinson Maneuver Training Center

or of the Arkansas National Guard Fort Chaffee Maneuver Training Center;

(71 *“Jailer” means an employee of a city, town, or county who,

while enraped in official duty as a detention or transport officer, is

subject to infurv through contact with inmates, detainees, parolees, or

probationers;
£{6)(8) “Police officer” means:

{(A) Any law enforcement officer engaged in official duty
who is a member of any regular or auxiliary police force on a full-time or
part-time basis, the Department of Arkansas State Police, or any member of

the law enforcement organization of Gamp Rebinsen eor eof Fort Gheffee the

Arkansas National Guard Robinson Maneuver Training Center or of the Arkansas

National Guard Fort Chaffee Maneuver Training Center;

(B) A sheriff or deputy sheriff of any a county who is
engaged in official duty; or
{C) Amy A constable or night marshal of amy a town of this
state engaged in official duty;
£73(9) “Qualified emergency services worker” means a state,
local, volunteer, and other emergency serwiees—werkers responder as defined
in § 12-75-103;
£83(10) “State correction employee” means any a employee of the
Department of Correction or the Department—eof Correection Sechool Pictriet

Corrections School System who beeemes 1s subject to injury through contact

with inmates or parclees of the Department of Correction;

£93(11) *“State highway employee” means an employee of the
Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department who is physically
present on a roadway, bridge, or right-of-way of the state highway system or

other public transportation facility and who is:

: 24



e T o T o o R I T o S
Lo T e L =< B B T = T I == JY = [N == S - N = B S S (R - L=ATNR VL B S L -

As Engrossed: H2/26/15 HB1401

(A) Actively engaged in highway maintenance, construction,
traffic operations, or the official duties of his or her employment; or

(B) Supervising, reviewing, evaluating, inspecting highway
maintenance, construction, or traffic operations; and

+03(12) “Wildlife enforcement officer” means amy an employee of

the Arkansas State Game and Fish Commission who actively engages, on a full-
time or part-time basis, in the enforcement of the boating safety laws and
regulations enacted for the protection of game, fish, furbearing animals, and

other wildlife of the State of Arkansas.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 21-5-705(a)(l), concerning state payments
of claims to designated beneficiaries or survivors, is amended to read as
follows:

(1) Police officer, wildlife enforcement officer of the -Arkansas
State—Game—-and--Fish-Commission, commissioned law enforcement officer or
emergency response employee of the State Parks Ddvision of the Department of
Parks and Tourlsm, Department of Community Correction employee, &= employee

of the Department of Correctfon, jaller, or coroner whose death occurred:

/s/Love

15



